
- 1 - 

 

                      FEDERAL ABSTRACT COMPANY 
 

                           STATE *** FEDERAL *** INDIAN LANDS 
                           POST OFFICE BOX 2288  

                        SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504-2288 
                        PHONE (505)982-5537 *** FAX (505)982-2584 

 

             E-MAIL ADDRESS *** office@federalabstractco.com  
                     

WEEKLY REPORT OF THE OIL AND GAS LEASING ACTIVITIES IN THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO, 

TEXAS, OKLAHOMA AND KANSAS AS TAKEN FROM THE RECORDS IN THE UNITED STATES  

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, STATE OFFICE, AND THE  

NEW MEXICO STATE LAND OFFICE, IN SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO. 

 

Report No. 2738                      December 2, 2016 thru December 9, 2016 

 

                                   **NOTICE** 
__________________________________________________________________ 

 

The following parcels have been nominated for the Federal Oil & Gas Lease Sale on July 19, 

2017. 

THIS IS NOT THE SALE NOTICE!!!! 
 

This is only a list of the lands that have been nominated. Nomination does not require a parcel to be listed 

on the sale notice. These parcels may or may not be included in the list of lands offered for sale. Also, this 

list does include lease stipulations which are subject to change.   

 

Carlsbad Field Office Nominated Parcels for July 19, 2017 Oil and Gas Lease Sale 

 

NM-201707-001 320.000 Acres 

T. 21 S. – R. 22 E. 

Section 25- S2 

Eddy County, NM 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations:  

SENM-S-18 Floodplains 

SENM-S-21 Caves and Karst 

SENM-S-25 Visual Resource Management  

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO- NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-002 40.000 Acres 

T. 21 S – R. 22 E. 

Section 33- SESE 

Eddy County, NM 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations:  

SENM-S-21 Caves and Karst 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO- NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:office@federalabstractco.com


- 2 - 

 

 

 

NM-201707-003 639.280 Acres 

T. 22 S. – R. 22 E.  

Section 4 – LOTS 1-4; 

             4 – S2N2, SW; 

             9 – NW 

Eddy County, NM 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-18 Floodplains 

SENM-S-21 Caves and Karst 

SENM-S-25 Visual Resource Management 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-004 640.000 Acres 

T. 22 S. – R. 22 E. 

Section 8 – S2; 

           17 – E2 

Eddy County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-17 Slopes and Fragile Soils 

SENM-S-18 Floodplains 

SENM-S-21 Caves and Karst 

SENM-S-25 Visual Resource Management 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-005 920.00 Acres 

T. 22 S. – R. 22 E. 

Section 15 – NENE, S2NE, W2, SE; 

             21 – E2 

Eddy County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-17 Slopes and Fragile Soils 

SENM-S-18 Floodplains 

SENM-S-21 Caves and Karst 

SENM-S-25 Visual Resource Management 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-006 61.530 Acres 

T. 22 S. – R. 22 E. 

Section 19 – LOTS 2; 

              19 – SENW 

Eddy County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-17 Slopes and Fragile Soils 

SENM-S-21 Caves and Karst 

SENM-S-25 Visual Resource Management 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

 

 

 

 

 



- 3 - 

 

 

 

NM-201707-007 80.000 Acres 

T. 22 S. – R. 23 E. 

Section 6 – S2SE 

Eddy County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-18 Floodplains 

SENM-S-21 Caves and Karst 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-008 640.000 Acres 

T. 21 S. – R. 25 E. 

Section 29 – ALL 

Eddy County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-17 Slopes and Fragile Soils 

SENM-S-21 Caves and Karst 

SENM-S-25 Visual Resource Management 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-009 38.900 Acres 

T. 8 S. – R. 26 E. 

Section 30 – LOTS 3 

Chaves County 

Roswell Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-LN-1 Potential Cave-Karst Occurrence Area 

SENM-S-14 NSO-ROW Hwy 70 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-010  276.770 Acres 

T. 8 S. – R. 26 E. 

Section 31 – LOTS 3, 4; 

             31 – NE, NESW 

Chaves County 

Roswell Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-LN-1 Potential Cave-Karst Occurrence Area 

SENM-S-18 Floodplains 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-011 320.000 Acres 

T. 30 S. – R. 27 E. 

Section 8 – N2 

Chaves County 

Roswell Field Office 

Stipulations: 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

 

 

 

 

 



- 4 - 

 

 

 

NM-201707-012 320.00 Acres 

T. 30 S. – R. 27 E. 

Section 10 – SE; 

              11 – SW 

Chaves County 

Roswell Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-18 Floodplains 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-013 640.00 Acres 

T. 30 S. – 27 E. 

Section 21 – ALL 

Chaves County 

Roswell Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-19 Playas and Lakes 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-014 37.530 Acres 

T. 10 N. – R. 27 E. 

Section 19 – LOTS 2 

Quay County 

Roswell Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-14 NSO – Interstate 40 and BNSF Railway 

SNEM-S-48 CSU – Paleontology 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-015 37.340 Acres 

T. 10 N. – R. 27 E. 

Section 30 – LOTS 3 

Quay County 

Roswell Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-18 Floodplains 

SENM-S-20 Springs, Seeps, and Tanks 

SENM-S-48 CSU – Paleontology 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-016 2240.320 Acres 

T. 13 S. – R. 27 E. 

Section 5 – LOTS 1-4; 

             5 – S2N2, S2; 

             8 – N2, N2S2, SESE; 

             9 – ALL; 

           17 – E2, S2NW, NESW 

Chaves County 

Roswell Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-LN-1 Potential Caves-Karst Occurrence Area 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

 

 



- 5 - 

 

 

 

NM-201707-017 160.00 Acres 

T. 20 S. – R. 28 E. 

Section 9 – NW 

Eddy County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-21 Caves and Karst 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-018 80.000 Acres 

T. 24. S. – R. 28 E. 

Section 1 – SENW, NESW 

Eddy county 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-11 NSO – Pecos River/Canyon 

SENM-S-17 Slopes and Fragile Soils 

SENM-S-18 Floodplains 

SENM-S-21 Caves and Karst 

SENM-S-25 Visual Resource Management 

SENM-S-43 NSO- Pecos River Corridor 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-019 80.000 Acres 

T. 15 S. – R. 29 E. 

Section 19 – S2SE 

Chaves County 

Roswell Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-18 Floodplains 

SENM-S-20 Springs, Seeps, and Tanks 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-020 40.000 Acres 

T. 18 S. – R. 29 E. 

Section 29 – NWSW 

Eddy County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-021 40.000 Acres 

T. 18 S. – R. 29 E. 

Section 31 – NWNE 

Eddy County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



- 6 - 

 

 

 

NM-201707-022 80.000 Acres 

T. 7 S. – R. 30 E. 

Section 34 – W2NE 

Chaves County 

Roswell Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-22 CSU – Lesser Prairie Chicken 

SENM-S-48 CSU – Paleontology 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-023 120.000 Acres 

T. 7 S. – R. 30 E. 

Section 35 – SWNW, N2SW 

Chaves County 

Roswell Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-22 CSU – Lesser Prairie Chicken 

SENM-S-48 CSU – Paleontology 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-024 360.050 Acres 

T. 7 S. – R. 30 E. 

Section 35 – SESE 

T. 8 S. – R. 30 E. 

Section 1 – LOTS 3,4; 

              1- S2NW, SW 

Chaves County 

Roswell Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-22 CSU – Lesser Prairie Chicken 

SENM-S-36 NSO – LPC/DSL 

SENM-S-48 CSU – Paleontology 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

NM-201707-026 160.000 Acres 

T. 21 S. – R. 30 E. 

Section 34 – SE 

Eddy County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-1 CSU – Potash 

SENM-S-21 Caves and Karst 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-027 640.000 Acres 

T. 23 S. – R. 30 E. 

Section 13 – ALL 

Eddy County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations 

SENM-S-1 CSU – Potash 

SENM-S-17 Slopes and Fragile soils 

SENM-S-21 Caves and Karst 

SENM-S-22 CSU – Lesser Prairie Chicken 

SENM-S-34 Plan of Development – LPC/DSL 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 



- 7 - 

 

 

 

NM-201707-028 160.000 Acres 

T. 40 N. – R. 32 E. 

Section 17 – NW 

Curry County 

Roswell Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-19 Playas and Lakes 

SENM-S-20 Springs, Seeps, and Tanks 

SENM-S-51 CSU - Farmland 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-029 80.000 Acres 

T. 12 S. – R. 32 E. 

Section 14 – S2NE 

Lea County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-LN-1 Potential Cave-Karst Occurrence Area 

SENM-S-1 CSU – Potash 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-030 160.00 Acres 

T. 21 S. – R. 32 E. 

Section 20 – NW 

Lea County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-1 CSU – Potash 

SENM-S-22 CSU – Lesser Prairie Chicken 

SENM-S-34 Plan of Development – LPC/DSL 

SENM-S-39 Plan of Development 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-031 332.860 Acres 

T. 22 S. – R. 32 E. 

Section 7 – LOTS 1-3; 

             7 – NE, NENW 

Lea County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-1 CSU – Potash 

SENM-S-15 CSU – Wildlife Habitat Project 

SENM-S-22 CSU – Lesser Prairie Chicken 

SENM-S-34 Plan of Development – LPC/DSL 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



- 8 - 

 

NM-201707-032 640.000 Acres 

T. 6 S. – R. 33 E. 

Section 14 – SW; 

              22 – S2; 

              23 – NW 

Roosevelt County 

Roswell Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-22 CSU – Lesser Prairie Chicken 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-033 160.00 Acres 

T. 19 S. – R. 33 E. 

Section 33 – SE 

Lea County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-1 CSU – Potash 

SENM-S-18 Floodplains 

SEMU-S-19 Playas and Lakes 

SEMU-S-22 CSU – Lesser Prairie Chicken 

SEMU-S-34 Plan of Development – LPC/DSL 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-034 40.000 Acres 

T. 6 S. – R. 34 E. 

Section 9 – SWNW 

Roosevelt County 

Roswell Field Office 

Stipulations: 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-035 120.000 Acres 

T. 26 S. – R. 34 E. 

Section 10 – S2NW, NWSE 

Lea County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-22 CSU – Lesser Prairie Chicken 

SENM-S-34 Plan of Development – LPC/DSL 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-036 80.000 Acres 

T. 20 S. – R. 35 E. 

Section 8 – S2NW 

Lea County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-17 Slopes and Fragile Soils 

SENM-S-22 CSU – Lesser Prairie Chicken 

SENM-S-23 CSU – Dunes Sagebrush Lizard 

SENM-S-34 Plan of Development – LPC/DSL 

O-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

 

 

 



- 9 - 

 

NM-201707-037 320.000 Acres 

T. 20 S. – R. 35 E. 

Section 21 – NW, N2S2 

Lea County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-22 CSU – Lesser Prairie Chicken 

SENM-S-23 CSU – Dunes Sagebrush Lizard 

SENM-S-34 Plan of Development – LPC/DSL 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-038 80.260 Acres 

T. 24 S. – R. 35 E. 

Section 19 – LOTS 3; 

              19 – NESW 

Lea County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-039 40.000 Acres 

T. 26 S. – R. 35 E. 

Section 4 – NENE 

Lea County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-22 CSU – Lesser Prairie Chicken 

SENM-S-34 Plan of Development – LPC/DSL 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

 

NM-201707-040 160.000 Acres 

T. 25 S. – R. 36 E. 

Section 28 – NE 

Lea County 

Carlsbad Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-22 CSU – Lesser Prairie Chicken 

SENM-S-34 Plan of Development – LPC/DSL 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-041 600.280 Acres 

T. 25 S. – R. 36 E. 

Section 30 – S2SE; 

              31 – LOTS 1-4; 

              31 – NE, E2W2, SWSE 

Lea County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-22 CSU – Lesser Prairie Chicken 

SENM-S-34 Plan of Development – LPC/DSL 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

 

 

 

 



- 10 - 

 

NM-201707-042 1680.470 Acres 

T. 26 S. – R. 36 E. 

Section 5 – N2, N2SW, SWSW; 

              6 – E2W2, W2E2, NESE; 

              7 – LOTS 1-3; 

              7 – NENE, E2W2, W2E2, E2SE; 

              8 – W2 

Lea County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-22 CSU – Lesser Prairie Chicken 

SENM-S-34 Plan of Development – LPC/DSL 

SENM-S-51 CSU – Farmland 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-043 40.000 Acres 

T. 26 S. – R. 36 E. 

Section 8 – SESE 

Lea County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-22 CSU – Lesser Prairie Chicken 

SENM-S-34 Plan of Development – LPC/DSL 

SENM-S-51 CSU – Farmland 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-044 40.000 Acres 

T. 26 S. – R. 36 E. 

Section 9 – NESE 

Lea County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-22 CSU – Lesser Prairie Chicken 

SENM-S-34 Plan of Development – LPC/DSL 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-045 200.000 Acres 

T. 26 S. – R. 36 E. 

Section 25 – SWNE, SE 

Lea County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-17 Slopes and Fragile Soils 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM-201707-046 51.900 Acres 

T. 16 S. – R. 37 E. 

Section 5 – LOTS 3 

Lea County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-19 Playas and Lakes 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

 

 

 



- 11 - 

 

NM201707-047 160.000 Acres 

T. 19 S. – R. 38 E. 

Section 13 – SW 

Lea County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-51 CSU – Farmland 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM201707-048 240.00 Acres 

T. 19 S. – R. 38 E. 

Section 20 – NE, N2SE 

Lea County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM201707-049 1645.780 Acres 

T. 21 S. – R. 38 E. 

Section 19 – NW, S2; 

              20 – W2SW; 

              28 – LOTS 4; 

              28 – W2NW, SWSW; 

              29 – E2NE, SWNE, NW, S2; 

              30 – E2 

Lea County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-22 CSU – Lesser Prairie Chicken 

SENM-S-23 CSU – Dunes Sagebrush Lizard 

SENM-S-34 Plan of Development – LPC/DSL 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM201707-050 85.040 Acres 

T. 19 S. – R. 39 E. 

Section 29 – LOTS 2, 3, 4 

Lea County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-51 CSU – Farmland 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

NM201707-051 80.000 Acres 

T. 19 S. – R. 39 E. 

Section 30 – E2NW 

Lea County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-51 CSU – Farmland 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



- 12 - 

 

NM201707-52 1491.950 Acres 

T. 26 S. – R. 38 E. 

Section 20 – SESE; 

   21 – LOTS 1-4; 

              21 – NW, S2SW; 

              29 – NE, E2NW, SW, E2SE; 

              30 – N2, SW; 

              31 – LOTS 2, 3, 4; 

              31 – NWNE, N2NW 

Lea County 

Carlsbad Field Office 

Stipulations: 

SENM-S-17 Slopes and Fragile Soils 

SENM-S-22 CSU – Lesser Prairie Chicken 

SENM-S-34 Plan of Development – LPC/DSL 

WO-ESA-7 Endangered Species Act 

WO-NHPA National Historic Preservation Act 

 

              

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

***** NEWS & ANNOUNCEMENTS ***** 

  

LAND OFFICE CLOSING FOR CHRISTMAS BREAK 

 

THE LAST DAY OF BUSINESS FOR 2016 WILL BE THURSDAY, DECEMBER 

22. THE NEW MEXICO STATE LAND OFFICE WILL CLOSE FOR BUSINESS 

FROM FRIDAY, DECEMBER 23 – MONDAY JANUARY 2 AND REOPENING 

ON TUESDAY, JANUARY 3, 2017 



- 13 - 

 

     


